

No. 19-541

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MICHAEL LAMBERT, an individual,

Petitioner,

v.

ESTATE OF KEVIN BROWN, by its
successor-in-interest Rebecca Brown;
and REBECCA BROWN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
EUGENE IREDALE
Counsel of Record
JULIA YOO
GRACE JUN
IREDALE AND YOO, APC
105 West F St., Fourth Floor
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 233-1525
egiredale@iredalelaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. In 1984, the SDPD Lab’s examination of one (1) vaginal swab taken from Claire Hough found no sperm	3
2. Because DNA technology did not exist in 1984, male SDPD Lab analysts used their own semen to test evidence without any precautions to guard against cross contamination.....	5
3. Kevin Brown’s DNA is discovered on a mixture taken from <i>two</i> swabs.....	7
4. The SDPD Lab discovers the DNA of convicted rapist Ronald Tatro on multiple pieces of evidence.....	9
5. Cornacchia tells Lambert about the practice of male SDPD Lab analysts using their own semen to test evidence.....	10
6. Lambert interviews lab analysts who worked with Kevin Brown in the 1980s ...	10
7. Lambert applies for a search warrant by swearing that “cross DNA contamination is not possible”.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
8. SDPD officers seize massive quantities of Plaintiffs’ property beyond the scope of the warrant	14
B. Procedural History.....	16
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	21
A. Lambert Has Forfeited His Claim that Review Is Warranted Because of a Purportedly “New Standard” in <i>Franks</i> § 1983 Claims	22
B. A Robust Consensus of Authority Clearly Prohibits an Affiant’s Deliberate Misrepresentations and Omissions, or Conduct in Reckless Disregard of the Truth	25
1. Ninth Circuit’s standard for determining qualified immunity in a <i>Franks</i> § 1983 action is the same standard as employed by all Circuit Courts of Appeals	25
2. The Circuit Courts of Appeals’ application of <i>Franks</i> ’ two-prong standard for suppression to the § 1983 qualified immunity analysis is consistent with this Court’s instruction in <i>Malley v. Briggs</i>	30
3. <i>Leon</i> established that lying to a magistrate is objectively unreasonable conduct	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Court of Appeals Properly Declined Lambert’s Request to Review the District Court’s Finding of Disputed Issues of Fact on Interlocutory Appeal	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bagby v. Brondhaver</i> , 98 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Beauchamp v. City of Noblesville, Ind.</i> , 320 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	38
<i>Branch v. Tunnell</i> , 937 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Briggs v. Malley</i> , 748 F.2d 715 (1st Cir. 1984)	30, 31
<i>Burk v. Beene</i> , 948 F.2d 489 (8th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Burke v. Town of Walpole</i> , 405 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005)	26, 27, 28, 32
<i>Butler v. Elle</i> , 281 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2002)	22, 34, 35
<i>Calbraith v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Chism v. Washington</i> , 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Clanton v. Cooper</i> , 129 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golino v. City of New Haven</i> , 950 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Hale v. Fish</i> , 899 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1990)	26, 27
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 807 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Hervey v. Estes</i> , 65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Hill v. McIntyre</i> , 884 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Hindman v. City of Paris, Tex.</i> , 746 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Holmes v. Kucynda</i> , 321 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	37
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Miller v. Prince George’s Cty., MD</i> , 475 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>Moody v. St. Charles Cty.</i> , 23 F.3d 1410 (8th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Olson v. Tyler</i> , 771 F.2d 277 (7th Cir. 1985).....	26, 28, 32, 34
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	23
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 592 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Snell v. Tunnell</i> , 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990)....	25, 26
<i>Soares v. State of Conn.</i> , 8 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	21, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Vakilian v. Shaw</i> , 335 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Wilson v. Russo</i> , 212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Wolford v. Lasater</i> , 78 F.3d 484 (10th Cir. 1996).....	27
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 14(1)(g)	1
Supreme Court Rule 14(4)	3
